

No. 98-1464

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLIE CONDON, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF THE RESPONDENTS**

Filed September 2, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DPPA IS NOT A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS' COMMERCE POWERS BECAUSE THE DISSEMINATION OF DRIVER RECORDS BY A STATE AGENCY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE INTERSTATE COMMERCE	4
A. South Carolina's Operation of Its DMV Is Not "Commerce" Simply by Virtue of Its Levy of an Administrative Fee, Let Alone "Commerce . . . Among the States"	5
B. The Commercial Use of DMV Information by Private Parties Cannot Justify Regulation of the State, Particularly Where the DPPA Does Virtually Nothing to Curb the Private Commercial Uses Purportedly Targeted by Congress	7
II. THE DPPA VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM EMBODIED IN THE TENTH AMENDMENT AND THE GUARANTEE CLAUSE OF ARTICLE IV	11
A. This Court's Decisions in <i>New York</i> and <i>Printz</i> Establish That Congress May Not Flatly Coerce States or State Agencies into Implementing Federal Policy	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners' Attempt to Construct a Methodology for Determining Whether a Statute Violates Federalism Is Based on an Erroneous Interpretation of This Court's Decisions in <i>Baker</i> and <i>Garcia</i>	16
C. The DPPA Violates the Guarantee Clause Because It Deprives State Citizens of the Ability to Establish the Policies Under Which Their Own State Agencies Operate	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	1, 3, 17-18, 21
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 507 (1997)	2-3
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2219 (1999)	21
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 155 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 1998)	2, 11, 15, 20
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 972 F. Supp. 977 (D.S.C. 1997)	2
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891)	23
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	6, 17, 19-21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	24-25
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Association, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	1
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	6, 8
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	passim
<i>Oklahoma Department of Public Safety v. United States</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3055 (July 20, 1999) (No. 98-1760)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	passim
<i>Pryor v. Reno</i> , 171 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1999)	4-5
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1753 (1999)	2
<i>Reno v. Pryor</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3096 (Aug. 3, 1999) (No. 99-61)	5
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	17-19, 21
<i>State of Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Department of Public Safety v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Travis v. Reno</i> , 163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	1-2, 11
<i>West v. Anne Arundel County, Maryland</i> , 137 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	10-11
<i>Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Division of Motor Vehicles v. Reno</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3055 (July 20, 1999) (No. 98-1818)	4-5
United States Constitution	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 3	4
IV, § 4	23
Tenth Amendment	11
State and Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2721	9
§ 2721, <i>et seq.</i>	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 2721(12)	10
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 56-3-510 to 56-3-540 (West Supp. 1998)	7
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
Rule 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
79 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 76 (June 10, 1996)	27
Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Col. L. Rev. 1 (1988)	23
Thomas H. Odom and Gregory S. Feder, <i>Challenging the Federal Driver’s Privacy Protection Act: The Next Step in Developing a Jurisprudence of Process-Oriented Federalism Under the Tenth Amendment</i> , 53 U. Miami L. Rev. 71 (1998)	7, 14-15, 27
